

No. 23-927

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS  
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSING COMMITTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD AND LIBRARIAN OF  
CONGRESS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN  
LEGAL SOCIETY AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW-MINNESOTA  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Av.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918  
tcborg@stthomas.edu

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA NAMMO  
CENTER FOR LAW &  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
smcfarland@clsnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. The Court of Appeals Based its Rejection  
of Petitioner’s First Amendment and  
RFRA Claims on Deference to the Board’s  
Determinations—Thereby Conflicting  
with this Court’s Decisions and  
Threatening to Eviscerate Religious  
Freedom Protections. .... 6

        A. An Eighteen-Fold Higher Rate  
Compared with a Key Counterpart’s  
Rate Is a Substantial Burden on  
Religious Speech and Exercise. .... 6

        B. The Court of Appeals Found the  
Eighteen-Fold Disparity Irrelevant  
Because it Erroneously Deferred to  
the Board’s Conclusion that the NPR  
Rates Were Not a Benchmark for  
Religious Webcasters’ Rates. .... 9

        C. The Court of Appeals’ Deference to the  
Board Violates Bedrock Decisions of  
this Court Requiring Independent

Review of Constitutional Facts and in First Amendment Cases.....	11
D. The Deference the Court Gave the Board Was Crucial to the Court’s Rejection of Petitioner’s Religious Freedom Claims.....	15
E. This Question Is Important Because Deference to Agency Determinations Would Eviscerate Constitutional and Statutory Religious Freedom Protections. ....	17
F. Lower Courts Are Split Over Important Questions of How to Assess Comparability in Free Exercise Claims. ....	19
1. Burden of proof. ....	20
2. Degree of comparability. ....	22
II. The Fact that the Eighteen-Fold Higher Compulsory-License Rate Applies to a Few Nonreligious, Noncommercial Webcasters Does Not Defeat A RFRA or Free Exercise Claim. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers’ Union of U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	7, 18, 19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	4, 13, 15
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	14

**Cases--Continued**

<i>Hurley v. Irish-AM. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9
<i>National Capital Presbytery v. Mayorkas,</i> 567 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	3-5, 9, 19, 23, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Friday,</i> 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,</i> 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir.), opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1-12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 23
----------------------------	--------------------------

## Statutes & Rules

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2) .....	2-4, 10, 11, 14, 16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2-12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 23
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1

## Miscellaneous

Douglas Laycock and Stephen T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Laws and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. 1 (2016).....	14, 15
Justin Collins and Stephanie Hall Barclay, <i>Taking Justification Seriously: Proportionality, Strict Scrutiny, and the Substance of Religious Liberty</i> , 63 B.C. L. Rev. 453 (2022).....	20
William T. Sharon, <i>Religious and Secular Comparators</i> , 30 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 763 (2023) .....	19, 20, 22
